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form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO, 16

12th Revised  SHEET NO. 3

BLUE GRASS RURAL DLECTRIC

) N b i
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 15
Name of Issuing Corporation 11th Revised SIEET NO, 3
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
6S-1 GENERAL SERVICE PER LT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules
and regulations.
Type of Service:
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary woltage.
Rate:
Customer Charge No Usage $5.30 Per Meter, Per Month
First 600 KWH Per Month .06744 Per KWH I
All Over 600 KWH Per Month .05707 Per KWH I
Fuel Adjustment Clause:
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for lines losses will not exceed 10% and is based opyaitwesRreACE [COMMISSION
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to allpF KENTUCKY
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFECTIVE
Minimum Charges: APR 0 11983
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.30. offo d07 KAR 5:011,
the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use o | L@N 9 (1)
z -
BV L% -
DATE OF 1SSy November 30, 198 |, parp prmcrmve  April 1,/1083
ISSUED BY W/ (j/ M;d? ; TITLE General Manager
of DFficer 0]
Issued by Tity of Ordet” of the Public Serviee Commission of Kentucky in IOD
8698 April 1, 1983 00
Case No. ated .

v,



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 15

11th Revised 3

SHEET NO.
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

14
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.c. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation 10th Revised  SHEET NO. 3
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GS -1 GENERAL SERVICE pgﬁAﬁﬁIT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules
and regulations.
. CHECKED
Type of Service: Public Service Gommission
Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage. | 71982
. b
Rate: ’ RATES AND TARIFFS
Customer Charge No Usage $5.30 Per Meter, Per Month
First 600 KWH Per Month .06170 Per KWH I
All Over 600 KWH Per Month .05133 Per KWH I
Fuel Adjustment Clause:
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:0568.
Minimum Charges:
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.30. Payment
of the minimum charge shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use
deero }7
DATE OF ISSUEY by=3, 1982 4 /| pate EpmEcrTvE | June 1, 1982
SSUED BY _ TITLE General Manager
o
Issued by rity of Ordey of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Qﬂﬁgb
Case No. 8415-B Dhted June 3, 1982 ' )




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED

Community, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 14
10th Revised SHEET NO. 4
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 13
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
- - 9th Revised 4
Name of Issuing Corporation SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

- - ) RATE
GS -1 General Service - Continued PER INIT

Minimum Charges: (Continued)

of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in
accordance with the foregoing rate.

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply.

Special Rules:

The capacity of individual motors served under this schedule may not exceed
10 horsepower.

Budget Billing:

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an Agreement
is signed to pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in lieu of
monthly billings based on actual usage.

ororem v v o e e

The monthly fixed amount for each consum
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. However, the oo;@r&tnmec KED
may adjust the billing amounts after notification if metered consumpthiiorBgrvice Commission
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant change firom the

advance estimate, MAY 111582

The equal monthly payments for 12 months will begin with the Ju%tyb b‘m'

any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during-the.-12 month
period will be adjusted by adding or crediting the electric service bill for
the following June.

Li/

|

5 May 1, 1982
DATE OF ISSUE | s5-2- 52 DATE EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY W/ OA:,/Z/r/ TITLE General Manager
: of Of/lcer /)')
Issued by 1ty of an Ofder Af the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Xf
N
Case No. 8378 Dated April 27, 1982




ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Form for filing Rate Schedules For
Community, Town or City
14
P.S.C. NO.
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 13
C ;7 \/ " A i
OOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
4 .
Name of Issuing Corporation 3rd Revised SHEET NO. da
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
GS -1 General Service - Continued RATE
PER UNIT

Budget Billing - Continued

Failure to make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan to
cancellation and the consumer will be required to pay any under-payment to
make the account current.

CHECKED

Public Service Commission
MAY 111982

by —
RATES AND TARIFFS

j

DATE OF ISSUE \ November—45—1382 4// DATE EFFECTIVE  May 1, 1982

TITLE General Manager

Issued by 1 er of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. Dated APril 27, 1982




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 16

10th Revised  SHEET NO. 5

-BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

' 15
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised ST N >
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE

Cl - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING § POWER SERVICE PER WNIT
Applicable:

Entire territory served.

Availability:

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under

50 KW for all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the
established rules and regulations,

Type of Service:

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.

Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.

Rate:

Demand Charge:

First 10 KW of Billing Demand No Charge

Over 10 KW of Billing Demand Per KW $6.23 I
Energy Charge: (Under 50 KW)

Customer Charge $6.95

First 3,000 KwH $ .06926 I
All Over 3,000 KWH .05465 I
Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased

or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH

PUBLIC, SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE Nc:vember 30, 1982 /J IWIE EFFECTIVE ppril f‘ 115'83‘: vicE COM

EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY W / O/WM TITLE General Manager

mf OFfiker / APR 01183
Issued by authority of an the Public Service Commission of KenuRS]l?A 10 207 KAR 5: &y

11, 1983 N 2 (1)
Case No. 8698 Dated Apri . ays f/g//’% | %)
v



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 15

9th Revised SHEET NO. 5
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC ,

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _ 14
Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised  gpmr np, >
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
C1 - COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING & POWER SERVICE PER WNIT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under
50 KW for all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the
established rules and regulations.
Type of Service:
Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages.
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.
Rate:
Demand Charge
First 10 KW of Billing Demand No Charge
Over 10 KW of Billing Demand Per KW $4.65 C H ECKED
Public Service Commission
E .
nergy Charge (Under .50 KW) JuL 71982
Customer Charge $6. S,yj ﬁW
First 3,000 KWH $ JQO6472ZRATES AND TARIFFS I
All Over 3,000 KwH $ .0561 I
Fuel Adjustment Clause:
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
Teene ] 7 .
DATE OF ISSUE \ May-3, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982
. “SSUED BY JO Py TITLE General Manager
‘ Oftice
Issued by duthority of an/Order/ of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in %fl)
Case No. 8415-B Dated June 3, 1982 ) W




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Cammunity, Town or City

14
P.S5.C. NO.

9th Revised SHEET NO. 6

BLUE GRASS RURAL LLECTRIC

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. No. 13

[o)}

Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised  gppr No,

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Cl - Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power Service - Continued PE%AagTT

Fuel Adjustment - Continued

as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which
the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted
for power factor.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical.
Demand charges will be adjusted for consumers with 50 XKW or more of measured
demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so
adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. Such
adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the
average power factor is less than 90% lagging.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $6,95 where 5 kva I
or less of transformer capacity is required. For consumers reguidiHgQndtel D
than 5 kva of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly geuishadklibeComsission
of the following charges as determined for the consumer inj question;

MAY 111982

gby.agfizﬁz;ééazazzrﬁf
| RATES AND TARIFFS

|
82 May 1, 1982
) DATE EFFECTIVE

TITLE General Manager

6f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in }~
April 27, 1982 ﬂy’
. . -



http://CLASS1FICATI.CN

Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Commmity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 14
8th Revised SHEET NO 7
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
PER o

COOPERATIVE CORPORATICON CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 13

Name of Issuing Corporation 7th Revised SHEET NO. 7
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Cl - Commercial and Industrial Lighting § Power Service - Continued PE}IgAgIT

Minimum Charge - Continued

(a) The minimm monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.
(c) A charge of $25.00.

Delayed Payment Charge:

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the
current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill,
the gross rates shall apply.

Special Rates:

Consumers Tequiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months
per year may guarantee a minimm annual payment of 12 times the minimum
monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section, in which
case there shall be no minimm monthly charge.

Temporary Services:

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate
except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the
total cost of connecting and discomnecting service less the value of materials
returned to stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the full amount
of the estimated bill for service, including the cost..of.connection--and
disconnection. CHECKED

Public Service Commission
MAY 111982

oA

by
| RATES AND TARIFFS
5 F-FE
DATE OF ISSUE HNovember—4;—198% DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1982
ISSUED BY i TITLE General Manager
Issued by Orde / of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ))(% “

April 27, 1982

Dated




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 16
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised 'SHEET NO, 8

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
IP #1 - LARGE POWER PER INIT
Applicable:

In all territory served by the Seller.
Availability:

Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for
lighting and/or heating and/or power.

Conditions:

An ""Agreement for Electric Service'' shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule.

Character of Service:

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.

Rate:

Maximum Demand Charge:

$6.23 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand I
Energy Charge: (51-500 KwW)

Customer Charge $24.00 Per Month

First 10,000 KwH $ .04978 Per KWH L
Next 15,000 KWH .04308 Per KWH ;
Next 50,000 KWH .03748 Per KWH

LcomMMISSION

. KENTUCKY
|) paTE EFEECTIVE  Aprill, 19§§EFFECTWE

ISSUED BY M/ G/: ’//Z’:; TITLE General Manager ‘APR 01 083

| ~pF OFffcer
Issued by autm of an Oyder % the Public Service Commission of KeREUR) HP 807 KAR 5:011.

. TION 241)
Case No. 8698 Dated April 1, 1983 . py: /ﬁszg/&‘/ﬂi/‘ﬁ
77 )

DATE OF ISSyg November 30, 1982




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED

Commmity, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 15
9th Revised  SHEET NO. 8
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPE :
RATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S .C. NO. 14
Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised SHEET NO. 8
CLASSTFICATION OF SERVICE
LP - #1 - LARGE POWER RATE
PER INIT
Applicable:
In all territory served by the Seller.
Availability:
Available to all consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 XW for
lighting and/or heating and/or power.
Conditions:
An "Agreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule,
Character of Service:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
Rate: CHECKED
Maximun Demand Charge Public Service Commission
JUL 71982
$4.65 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand L8
by _
Energy Charge (51-500 KW) RATES AND TARIFFS
Customer Charge $24.00
First 10,000 KWH $ .05078 Per KWH I
Next 15,000 KWH .04408 Per KWH I
Next 50,000 KwH .03848 Per KWH I
~May—3, 1982 ' June 1, 1982
DATE OF ISSUE T )7 _///) DATE EFFECTIVE ’
TSSUED BY TITLE General Manager
Issued by a ity of ar/ Order fof the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 5

Case No.




Porm for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 16
10th Revised

SHEET NO.
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 15

Name of Issuing Corporation th Revised  gppr yo, 9

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LP #1 - Large Power - Continued RATE
PER INIT

Energy Charge: (Continued)

Next 75,000 KWH $ .03518 Per KWH i I
A1l Over. 150,000 KWH $ .03348 Per KWH

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as practicable, Power
factor may be measured at any time., Should such measurements indicate

that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,

the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as determined
for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract.
(b) A Charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.
(c) A charge of $25.00,

. Pi’BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE . November 30 1982 / ,/,D DATE EFFECTIVE Aprll s 198(§F KENTUCKY

' EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY m TITLE General Manager

of Offz’cer APR 0 17183
Issued by authority of an Opder of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc ucky in

PURSUANT O O KAR 50
Case No. 8698 Dated April 1, 1983




—

Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Cammmity, Town or City

P.5.C. NO. 15
9th Revised SHEET NO. 9
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE 14
VE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.5.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised SHEET NO. °
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
_ RATE

LP - #1 - Large Power (Continued) PER [NIT
Energy Charge - Continued
Next 75,000 KWH $ .03618 Per KWH I
All Over 150,000 KWH . 03448 Per KWH I

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter
and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power power factor as practicable.
Power factor may be measured at any time., Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power
factor.

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the followin i
for the consumer in question: CHECKED
Public Service Commission
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contjract.

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract cagacity.J/Ul. 71982

(c) A charge of $25.00. by

; RATES AND TARIFF
Fuel Adjustment Clause: > TARIFFS

KIT rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased

DATE OF ISSUE __ o oY, 1982/ / DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982

TSSUED BY TITLE General Manager

Issued by au of an/Order/of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in ah
' VD

Case No.  S8415-B Daked  Jue 3, 1982 A




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Commmity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 14
7th Revised SHEET NO. 9a
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 13
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation 6th Revised SHEET NO. %2
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
LP - #1 - Large Power - Continued RATE
PER INIT

Fuel Adjustment - Continued

or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E,

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the Consumer,

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

CHECKED

Public Service, Commission

MAY 111382

by
RATES AND TARIFFS

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.

5-7-72

DATE OF ISSUE ,D DATE EFFECTIVE ~ May 1, 1982

’
ISSUED BY W O/@,/M TITLE General Manager

of qgfice
Issued by aglthorjity of an Order 0f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

378 April 27, 1982

Case No. Dated

v




ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Form for filing Rate Schedules For
Community, Town or City
P.5.C. NO. 16
10th Revised SHEET NO. 10
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 14
Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised  gppr Np, 10
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
LP #2 - LARGE POWER PER UNIT
Applicable:
In all territory served by Seller.
Availability:
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power.
Conditions:
An "'Agreement for Purchased of Power' shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule.
Character of Service:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
Rate:
Maximum Demand Charge:
$6.23 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand I
Energy Charge: (Over 500 KW)
Custamer Charge $24.00 Per Month
First 3,500 KwH .05061 Per KWH X
Next 6,500 KWH .04234 Per KWH x
Next 140,000 KWH .03721 Per KWH x

rigy VICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE _ ‘PTIAUBLATERVCE

EFFECTIVE

November 30, 1982
DATE OF ISSUE o " cr 9Ys , )4

ISSUED BY M // G/M ‘ TITLE General Manager

d:yf Office ' APR O 1 983
Issued by au ty of an Order/of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
8698 207 KAR 5:01

: PURSUANTATO
Case No. Dated April 1, 1983 . ' 0 m( D (1)




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Comunity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 15
9th Revised SHEET NO. 10
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 14
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
ised
Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised  gimer no. 10
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
LP - #2 - LARGE POWER PER NIT
Applicable:
In all territory served by Seller.
Availability:
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power,
Conditions:
An "Agreement for Purchased of Power' shall be executed by the consumer for
service under this schedule,
Character of Service:
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle,
alternating current and at available nominal voltage.
Rate: CHECKED
Maximum Demand Charge Pubtic Service Commission
Ly Q*),
$4.65 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand JUL 71382
by
Energy Charge (Over 500 XKW) RATES AND TARIFFS
Customer Charge $24.00 Per Month
First 3,500 KwH .05055 Per K&H I
Next 6,500 KWH .04228 Per KWH I
Next 140,000 KwH .03715 Per KWH I
DATE OF ISSUE %17—5 1982 J/fm EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982
SSAED BY J | ’ - TITLE General Manager

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
8515-B Dated June 3, 1982




Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 16
10th Revised  qprr NO. 11
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 15
Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised  qppr N, 1
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
] RATE
LP #2 - Large Power - Continued PER UNIT
Energy Charge: (Continued)
Next 200,000 KWH $ .03566 Per KWH X
Next 400,000 KWH .03474 Per KWH X
Next 550,000 KWH .03382 Per KWH x
A1l Over 1,300,000 KWH .02855 Per KWH x
Determination of Billing Demand:
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and
adjusted forpower factor as provided below.
Power Factor Adjustment:
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.
Power Factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power
factor.
Minimum Charge:
The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as
determined for the consumer in question:
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.
N 30 82 : C PERMGE COMMISSION
MTE oF 1ssyg  ovoroer 30,1982 o) e EFRECTIVE il S
EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY W/ O/, //é/(/ TITLE General Manager

&/ef Office APR O 11983
Issued by au ty of an Order ©f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky i o

i PURSUANT
Case No. 8698 pateq  April 1, 1983 ' s
RY:



http://CLASSXFICATI.CN

Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Commmity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 15
9th Revised SHEET NO. 11 ’
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE
CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 144
Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised SHEET NO. 11
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
LP - #2 - large Power - Continued PE%AL%IT
Energy Charge - Continued |
Next 200,000 KWH $ .03860 Per KWH I
Next 400,000 KWH .03468 Per KWH I
Next 550,000 KWH .03376 Per KWH 1
All Over 1,300,000 KwH $ .02849 Per KWH I

Determination of Billing Demand:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for
which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and
adjusted for power factor as provided below.

Power Factor Adjustment:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.
Power Factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate
that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%,
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as :indicated-o

by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by tHe pécEhtpowsr £ L
factor. Public Service Commission

Minimum Charge: JuL 71962

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the followi bycﬁamge_§ /@8 TARIFFS

determined for the consumer in question:

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity.

Feen e I 7

ISSUED BY Wgwé/[/ TITLE General Manager

e or Offtic
Issued by ity of Order/ of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. 8415-B Dated June 3, 1982

b
‘r\"%
v



Porm for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Commumnity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 14

7th Revised

SHEET NO.
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

COoOP ) .
ERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation 6th Revised  SHEET NO. 12

CLASSTFICATION OF SERVICE

LP » #2 - Large Power - Continued PESA&EIT

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

Special Provisions:

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in
the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and
maintained by the consumer,

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to
consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electrical
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed_at the foregoing.rate.
CHECKED

Pullic Service Commission
fany 111982

by —
RATES AND TARIFFS

ISSUED BY M , O/,;, ,/M TITLE General Manager

Otficer, ’ ,
Issued by althority of an Qrder/of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in J

Case No. 8378 Dated  April 27, 1982




Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
Community, Town or City

P.S.C, NO. 16
) _ 10th Revised  SHEET NO. 13
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC ) T—
COOPERATIVE C I
ORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C, NO. 15
Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised  SIEET NO. 13
CILASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
SECURITY LIGHTS PER INIT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established
rules and regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month $5.17 I
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month 7.82 I
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Month 5.17 I
Fuel Adjustment Clause:
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.
DATE OF ISSUE  November 30, 1982/ /~  DATE EFFECTIVE Apri BUB}-IG9BFRVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY 1// W TITLE General Manager  CIFECTIVE 4?
Ofticer Y43 %/
Issued by autlority of an Order @f the Public Service Commission of Kent:uckyli\%g2 0171983,
Case No. 8698 Dated April 1, 1983 . PURSUANT TQ 807 KAR'5:011,

oo
Py _ -



Form for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED
' Cammmity, Town or City

15

P.S.C. NO.
9th Revised 13

SHEET NO.
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPC
ORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 1

Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised SHEET NO. 13

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SECURITY LIGITS RATE
PER UNIT

Applicable:
Entire territory served.

Availability:

Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established
rules and regulations.

Rate Per Light Per Month:

8,500 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo.  $4.72
20,000 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo, 7.15
5,800 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium  Per Lamp Per Mo. 4,72
9,500 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.17

2200

Fuel Adjustment Clause:

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056E.

CHECKED

Public Service Commission

JuL 71982

by

RATES AND TARIFFS

Jeeoe
DATE OF 18SUB 3, 1982 /) g prmorme | Jwe 1, 1982

/¢<:;;C;L/4/Aé;t/// TITLE General Manager

T Offficer -
ty of an QOrder ¢f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
4
June 3, 1982 ) A

v

7
Case No. 8415-B Dated /%




ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Form for filing Rate Schedules For
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. 16
10th Revised SHEET NO. 14
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELE CTRIC ' 15 )
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.
Name of Issuing Corporation 9th Revised  giEpT NO. 14
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
STREET LIGHTING PER INIT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations,
Rate Per Light Per Month:
175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $5.17 I
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.82 I
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.21 I
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.75 1
Fuel Adjustment Clause:
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses.
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.
; JBLIC SERYICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982 ) purp prmerve AP 1088 rucky q}ﬂy
A EFFECTIVE p
ISSUED BY TITLE General Manager
EPROTEBI

der of the Public Service Commission Ofpﬁ%&%%& T@ 207 KAR 5011,

/
8698 April 1, 1983 . %ﬂ%(
Case No. Dated s - 1) N




Porm for filing Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

Conmmmity, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 15

9th Revised SHEET NO. 14

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC

14
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

8 i sed
Name of Issuing Corporation th Revised  qEmr N

CLASSTFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
STREET LIGHTING PER INIT
Applicable:
Entire territory served.
Availability:
State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations.
Rate Per Light Per Month:
4,000 Lumen (Approximately) Incadescent Per Lamp Per Mo. $4.76 C
6,000 Lumen (Approximately) Incadescent Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.17 C
8,500 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 4,72 C
20,000 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.15 C
5,800 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 4.76 N
9,500 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.17 N
--150-Watt-High-Pressure-Sedium-(Standard}-------~-- Per-Lamp-RPer-Mos----4:72-F D

Fuel Adjustment Clause

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amownt per
KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on
a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subiject
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 mrg@ﬁgc KED

Public Service Commission

JUL 71982

by
RATES AND TARIFFS

———

June 1, 1982

Aeent i 7
May-5, 1982 . /| DATE EFFECTIVE

DATE OF ISSUE
SSUED BY d / & / Py /W TITLE General Manager
am¢ ot Officer, -
Issued by apithogrity of an @rder ©f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 8415-B Dated June 3, 1982 . y
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